
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Pensions Committee 
 
Wednesday, 10 June 2015, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
766621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 2 June 2015 

 
 

Pensions Committee 
Wednesday, 10 June 2015, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mr R W Banks (Chairman), Mr R C Lunn (Vice 

Chairman), Mr D W Prodger MBE, Mr R J Sutton 
and Mr P A Tuthill 
 

 Coopted Members 
(voting) 

 
 
 Mr V Allison Employer Representative 
 Mr A Becker Employee 

Representative 
 Mr R J Phillips Herefordshire Council 
   
   
   
   

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Named Substitutes 
 

 

2  Apologies/Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case, 9 June 2015). 
Further details are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be 
made through the telephone number/e-mail address below. 
 

 

4  Pension Fund Governance Arrangements 
 

1 - 24 

5  Knowledge and Skills Self-Assessment 
 

25 - 32 

6  Pension Fund Accounts Executive Summary 
 

33 - 38 

7  Pension Investment Update 
 

39 - 46 

8  Pension Administration Update 
 

47 - 58 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

9  Administering Authority Structure 
Report to follow. 

 

 



 

Pension Committee – 10 June 2015 
   
 

 

 

 
 

Pension Committee  
10 June 2015 
 

4.     PENSION FUND GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
Recommendation 1.   The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 

 
a) the updated Pension Fund Governance Policy 

Statement be noted; 
  
b) the Pension Committee Terms of Reference 

be noted; 
  
c) the Pension Board Terms of Reference be 

noted;  
  
d) the extended Pension Fund Scheme of 

Delegation be endorsed; and 
 
e) the arrangements for appointing the 

Chairman of Pension Investment Advisory 
Panel be noted. 

 

Background 
Information 

 

2.   The Scheme decision-making and management role 
prior to 1 June 2015 was undertaken by the Chief 
Financial Officer, supported by a Shadow Pension 
Committee. Although it was not required as part of the 
change in governance arrangements, it was 
recommended to Council that formal decision-making is 
carried out by a Pensions Committee. This 
recommendation was intended to bring the governance 
arrangements of the pension fund in line with best 
practice, as recommended by the fund's external 
auditors. The Pension Committee is a formal committee 
of the Council, subject to the usual rules of political 
balance and access to info
[...]
luding appointing members to the bodies 
within the Policy Statement in accordance with 
the wishes of the relevant political Group 
Leaders where politically balanced. 

 

Policy Statement and 
Terms of Reference  
 

5.  The attached appendices set out the terms of 
reference and governance arrangements by which the 
Administering Authority will carry out these functions. 
Appendix 1 is a Governance Policy Statement. 

Page 2



 

Pension Committee – 10 June 2015 
   
 

 

Particular reference is made in Appendix 2 to the Local 
Pension Board and its Terms of Reference. 
 

Scheme of 
Delegation 

6.   The Governance Policy Statement set out in 
Appendix 1 provides detail of the pension fund related 
tasks and actions delegated to the Chief Financial 
Officer by Council, however the proposed Scheme of 
Delegation detailed in Appendix 3 extends these tasks 
and actions to ensure the efficient operation of the fund. 
 

Chairman of the 
Pension Investment 
Advisory Committee 

7.    The Pension Investment Advisory Panel will provide 
the Pension Committee with strategic advice concerning 
changes to the Fund's asset allocation, the termination 
and appointment of Investment Managers and 
Independent Financial Advisers. It is not a decision-
making body or formal committee, and will not normally 
meet in public. Point 5.2 of the pension fund 
Governance Policy Statement requires the Chairman of 
the Pension Investment Advisory Panel to be appointed 
from amongst its members by the Chairman of the 
Pension Committee. 
 

Supporting 
Information 

 Appendix 1 - Pension Fund Governance Policy 
Statement  

 Appendix 2 - Pension Board Terms of Reference 

 Appendix 3 - Pension Fund Scheme of Delegation 
(To follow) 

 

Contact Points County Council Contact Points 
Sean Pearce, Chief Financial Officer, 01905 766268, 
spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background papers In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case, the Chief 
Financial Officer) there are no backgr
[...]
 
that a notice of its concern be placed on the website and in the Fund's annual 
report. 

 

64. Where the Board is satisfied that there has been a breach of regulation which 
has been reported to the Committee under paragraph 63 and has not been 
rectified within a reasonable period of time it is under an obligation to escalate 
the breach. 

 

65. The appropriate internal route for escalation is to the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and the Chief Financial Officer. 

 

66. The Board may report concerns to the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board for 
consideration subsequent to, but not instead of, using the appropriate internal 
route for escalation.  

 

67. Board members are also subject to the requirements to report breaches of law 
under the Act and the Code. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

Page 11 PENSION BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

Review of terms of reference 
 

68. These Terms of Reference shall be reviewed on each material change to 
those parts of the Regulations covering local pension boards and at least 
every four years. 
 

69. These Terms of Reference were adopted 12 February 2015.  
 
 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Pension Committee – 10 June  2015 
   
 

 

 

 
 

Pension Committee  
10 June 2015 
 

5.  KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS SELF-ASSESSMENT 
 

Recommendation 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 

a) the Knowledge and Skills Self-Assessment 
Questionnaire set out as Appendix 1 to this 
report be noted; 

  
b) the Questionnaire in line with the 'Next 

Steps' timeline be completed by Members of 
the Committee; and 

  
c) the updated Knowledge and Skills Policy 

Statement be endorsed. 
 

Background 
Information 

 

2.   CIPFA published its code of Practice on public 
sector pensions finance knowledge and skills in 
October 2011, and redrafted in July 2013.The Code of 
Practice has been devised in response to Lord 
Hutton's recommendation that every public sector 
pension scheme (and individual LGP
[...]
sources are available to meet all liabilities as they fall due, 
and 

  

maximise the returns from investments within reasonable risk parameters. 

The purpose of the Scheme is to: 

  

receive monies in respect of contributions, transfer values and investment income, 
and 

  

pay out monies in respect of scheme benefits, transfer values, costs, charges and 
expenses. 

 
Key headlines 
 
 

- The value of the Fund’s net assets increased by 
£190.2million from £1,797.1 million at 31 March 
2014 to £1,987.3 million at 31 March 2015:  

 
- Recurring income from contributions increased 

by 8.9%, as a result of an increased number of 
contributors to the fund, partly due to the impact 
of Auto Enrolment, combined with an uplift in 
contribution rates following the 2013 actuarial 
valuation.  Net investment earnings decreased 
by 3.1%, whilst ongoing expenditure increased 
by 2.9%.  
 

- Contributions from staff and employers plus 
interest and dividends received exceeded 
benefits paid in 2014/15 by £47.6 million. It is 
expected that an operating surplus will exist for 
the foreseeable future. 

 
 

 
 
 

 

1500.0

1600.0

1700.0

1800.0

1900.0

2000.0

Net Assets 31
March 2015

Net Assets 31
March 2014

Fund's Net Asset Value 

£M 

Page 35



Surplus / Deficit on pension fund 
account 

 
 

- During the year a deficit resulted on the Pension 
Fund account totalling £ (11.2)million for 
2014/15, a decrease of 52.1 million from the 
surplus of £41.0 million for 2013/14. A group 
transfer out of the Probation Service to the 
Greater Manchester Pension Fund of 
£52.3million took place in February 2015 due to 
the national restructuring of the National 
Offender Management Service, without which a 
surplus of £41.3million would have resulted on 
the pension fund account (£0.2million increase 
compared to 2013/14). 

 
- An analysis of changes within the fund's membership profile is displayed below: 

 
 

  31 March   31 March     

  2014   2015 Change Chang
[...]
t service liabilities of 
£2,488 million (the “Funding Target”) at the valuation date. This compares to a similar 69% funded 
position as a result of the 2010 valuation.   
  

 A common rate of contribution of 14.1% of pensionable pay per annum is required from employers.  
The common rate is calculated as being sufficient, together with contributions paid by members, to 
meet all liabilities arising in respect of service after the valuation date.   
 

 The deficit of £767 million would be eliminated by a contribution addition of £41m per annum 
increasing at 4.1% per annum (equivalent to 12% of projected Pensionable Pay at the valuation 
date) for 21 years. 
 

The next actuarial valuation will be undertaken in 2016/17, with any changes to the employers' contribution 
rates being implemented with effect from 1 April 2017. 
 
To meet the requirements of the Regulations, Worcestershire County Council as administering authority of 
the fund has set a clear long-term funding objective; to achieve and then maintain assets equal to 100% of 
projected accrued liabilities, assessed on an ongoing basis. 
 
 

Sean Pearce 
CPFA 
Chief Financial Officer 

UK Equities

North America Developed
Equities
Europe Developed
Equities
Pacific Developed
Equities
Emerging Markets
Equities
Global Alternative Indices
Equities
UK Fixed Interest

Overseas Fixed Interest

Cash

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Pension Committee – 10 June 2015 
   
 

 

 

 
 

Pension Committee  
10 June 2015 
 

7.       PENSION INVESTMENT UPDATE 
 
Recommendation 1.   The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 

 
a) the Independent Financial Adviser's fund 

performance summary and market 
background be noted; and 

 
b) the update on the Investment Managers 

placed 'on watch' by the Pension 
Investment Advisory Panel be noted. 

 

Background 
Information 
 

2.   The Committee will receive regular updates on fund 
performance. The fund's Independent Financial Adviser 
has provided a fund performance summary and a brief 
market background update (appendix 1). The market 
background update is provided to add context to the 
relative performance and returns achieved by the fund's 
investment managers. 
 

 3.   The Committee will also receive regular updates 
regarding 'on watch' managers and will receive 
recommendations in relation to manager termination in 
the event of a loss of confidence in managers by the 
Advisory Panel (appendix 1). 
 

JP Morgan – 
Emerging Markets 
Equities  
 

4.   JP Morgan outperformed the benchmark by +0.3% 
in the quarter ended 31st March 2015. Their one year 
performance to March 2015 was 3.7% behind their 
+2.0% outperformance target. Since inception   they are 
+0.4% against benchmark but behind their 
outperformance target by 1.6% per annum. It is 
recommended that they remain 'on watch' until 
consistent outperformance is achieved. 
 

Capital International  
 

5.   Capital International outperformed the index 
benchmark in the quarter ended 31 March by +3.1%. 
Their twelve month performance to March 2015 was 
1.8% behind their target performance (benchmark 
+1.5%).  
 
6.   It is recommended that officers negotiate with 
Capital International in order to extend their discounted 
fee period to December 2015, at which point a decision 
is taken regarding Capital's contract continuance. To 
assist with that decision the Shadow Pension 
Investment Advisory Committee requested that the 
Principal Accountant – Pension Fund carry out due 
diligence on Capital's controls and processes. The 

Page 39



 

Pension Committee – 10 June 2015 
   
 

 

report is available to Committee members on request. 

Nomura 7.   Nomura underperformed the index benchmark in the 
quarter ended 31 March 2015 by -1.1%, this negative 
quarterly return dragged down their twelve month 
relative return to +1.1%, which was 0.4% behind their 
target outperformance of +1.5%.  
 

 8.   It is recommended that a period of sustained 
o
[...]
individual employer contributions therefore include consideration of 

benefits accrued by members prior to April 2014 under the final salary benefit 

structure.  

 

In addition, whereas local funding valuations are undertaken by a locally appointed 

fund actuary, using assumptions about life expectancy, salary increases, etc, that 

are tailored to the experience of each pension fund, the cost control process 

calculations undertaken by GAD are based on national experience and so may differ 

from the assumptions used within each pension fund. 

 

In determining individual employer contribution rates, fund actuaries also consider 

each organisation's membership profile. The cost control processes, however, look 

at the Scheme nationally ('the model fund') and this means that if, for instance, an 

organisation has a higher average age of LGPS members than the Scheme does 

across the board, that may mean there are differences between that employer's 

contribution rate and the average contribution rate calculated under either of the cost 

control processes. 

 

For the above reasons, the contribution rates of individual employers are highly 

unlikely to correlate with the results that will emerge from either of the cost control 

processes. 

 

 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	4 Pension Fund Governance Arrangements
	pe2015 06 10 Governance arrangements-App1
	pe2015 06 10 Governance arrangements-App2

	5 Knowledge and Skills Self-Assessment
	pe2015 06 10 Knowledge and Skills Self Assessment-App1
	pe2015 06 10 Knowledge and Skills Self Assessment-App2

	6 Pension Fund Accounts Executive Summary
	pe2015 06 10 Accounts Executive Summary-App

	7 Pension Investment Update
	pe2015 06 10 Investment Manager Update - App1
	pe2015 06 10 Investment Manager Update-App2

	8 Pension Administration Update
	pe2015 06 10 PensionAdminUpdate-app




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 20 July 2015  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Pensions Committee 
Wednesday, 10 June 2015, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00 
am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr R W Banks (Chairman), Mr R C Lunn (Vice Chairman), 
Mr D W Prodger MBE, Mr R J Sutton and Mr P A Tuthill. 
 
Coopted Members (voting) - Mr V Allison (Employer 
representative), Mr A Becker (Employee representative) 
and Mr R J Phillips (Herefordshire Council) 

  

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them the Agenda papers 
(previously circulated). A copy will be attached to the 
signed Minutes.  
 

1  Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

None. 
 

2  Apologies/ 
Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

None. 
 

3  Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

None. 
 

4  Pension Fund 
Governance 
Arrangements 
(Agenda item 4) 
 

The Committee considered the Pension Fund 
governance arrangements. 
 
The report set out the background to the Pension Fund 
governance arrangements, the Council approved 
Pension Fund governance arrangements, the Pension 
Fund Policy Statement and Terms of Reference, the 
Pension Fund Scheme of Delegation, details of the 
arrangements for the appointment of the Chairman of the 
Pension Investment Advisory Committee. 
 
In introducing the report, the Chief Financial Officer and 
the Human Resources - Service Centre Manager 
highlighted the following key points in the extended 
Scheme of Delegation to the Chief Financial Officer 
(CFO): 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

Investment and Reporting 

 No. 18 – This delegation would allow the CFO to 
rebalance the fund's assets so that it stayed in line 
with investment policy when the occasion demanded 
without unnecessary delay 

 Nos. 19 – 21 – These delegations allowed the CFO to 
make decisions on transactional activities following 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
without the need to bring a report back to this 
Committee and thereby speeding up the decision-
making process. In particular with the transfer of 
assets and cash, it would ensure that money was at 
the right place at the right time 

 No. 25 – This allowed the CFO to negotiate and 
agree fee discounts without delay and reduce the 
potential for lost opportunities to make savings 

 Nos. 27 and 28 – These delegations allowed the CFO 
to carry out the day-to-day Pension Fund business in 
a timely fashion 

 
Administration 

 No. 29 - This delegation allowed the CFO in 
consultation with the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services to implement the admission arrangements 
as quickly as possible   

 No. 49 – Where disagreements arose, members of 
the Fund had the right of appeal. It was important that 
the CFO had the ability to respond to these issues as 
quickly as possible 

 Nos. 51 and 52 – This delegation allowed the CFO to 
manage assets and accept transfer values in a timely 
manner. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Did the delegation of the transfer and allocation of 
assets have an impact on the Joint Property Vehicle? 
The CFO advised that this delegation related to the 
investments of the Pension Fund whereas the Place 
Partnership's responsibility related to the Council's 
property portfolio investments 

 Who was responsible for presiding over 
disagreements raised under the Internal Dispute 
Resolution Procedure in respect of administering 
authority matters? The Human Resources - Service 
Centre Manager advised that a complaint considered 
at Stage 1 of the complaints procedure would be 
presided over by the Pension Fund Manager or 
herself and should the complaint proceed to Stage 2 
the presiding officer would be vice-versa 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

 In response to a query about the role of the Pension 
Investment Advisory Committee, the CFO 
commented that the emphasis of the new Pension 
Scheme arrangements was that decisions were 
vested in this Committee whereas previously under 
the shadow pension arrangements, responsibility was 
vested in the CFO. The role of the Advisory 
Committee had not been diminished but 
representations were made to the Committee rather 
than to the CFO. There were a number of day-to-day 
decisions that were delegated to the CFO. These 
changes had been implemented to reflect best 
practise 

 In response to a query, the Human Resources - 
Service Centre Manager stated that there had been 
an increase in the uptake of requests from members 
for information but there had not been a significant 
number of members asking for estimates. The uptake 
of transfer of values would be continually monitored. 
The regulations provided that if you wished to transfer 
your pension funds to another Pension scheme, you 
could do so within 12 months of the date of 
employment. Any request outside the 12 month 
period would need to be agreed by the employer 

 The role of the Pension Board was effectively to act 
as a type of scrutiny committee. It was important that 
the agenda of the Pension Board mirrored that of this 
Committee. The Board would want to monitor the 
performance and Value for Money arrangements of 
the Pension Fund. There was a danger that the Board 
duplicated the work of the Committee but hopefully 
this would be avoided 

 The CFO advised that he was confident that an 
individual appointed to the role of Independent 
Chairman of the Pension Board would have the 
appropriate knowledge and skills for the role. The role 
of the Independent Chairman of the Board would be 
to liaise with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of this 
Committee to ensure value was added to the process 
and to avoid duplication. 

 

  RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the updated Pension Fund Governance Policy 

Statement be noted; 
 

b) the Pension Committee Terms of Reference be 
noted; 

 
c) the Pension Board Terms of Reference be 

noted;  



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

 
d) the extended Pension Fund Scheme of 

Delegation be endorsed; and 
 

e) the arrangements for appointing the Chairman 
of Pension Investment Advisory Panel be 
noted.   

 

5  Knowledge and 
Skills Self-
Assessment 
(Agenda item 5) 
 

The report set out details of the Knowledge and Skills 
Training Policy, the Knowledge and Skills Self-
Assessment Questionnaire, and the next steps for the 
completion of the Questionnaire. 
 
In response to a query, the Principal Accountant – 
Pension Fund, Investments and Reporting advised that 
the Questionnaire had been updated to reflect changes in 
the CIPFA standard guidance. 
 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the Knowledge and Skills Self-Assessment 

Questionnaire set out as Appendix 1 to the 
report be noted; 

 
b) the Questionnaire in line with the 'Next Steps' 

timeline be completed by Members of the 
Committee; and 

 
c) the updated Knowledge and Skills Policy 

Statement be endorsed. 
 

6  Pension Fund 
Accounts 
Executive 
Summary 
(Agenda item 6) 
 

The Committee considered the Pension Fund Accounts 
Executive Summary. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report and 
made the following points: 
 

 The full set of Accounts would be considered by the 
Audit and Governance Committee at its meeting on 
26 June 2015 

 The value of the Pension Fund's net assets had 
increased by approximately £200m to a total of 
£1.98bn which exceeded the actuarial prediction. 
Contributors to the Fund had increased partly as a 
result auto-enrolment combined with an uplift 
following the 2013 Actuarial investment. Net 
investment earnings had decreased by 3.1% whilst 
ongoing expenditure had increased by 2.9% 

 Contributions from staff and employers plus interest 
and dividends received exceeded benefits paid in 
2014/15 by £47.6m 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

 Investment managers were paid on the basis of the 
value of assets under management. As a result of fee 
discounts negotiations, a reduction of £1m per annum 
in fees had been agreed with investment firms 

 There had been a significant withdrawal of £52.3m 
from the Fund with the transfer out of the Probation 
Service to Greater Manchester Pension Fund 

 A significant risk to the Fund was how liabilities were 
valued. Liabilities were measured against the gilt rate. 
There had been a sustained period of very low gilt 
rates but this was likely to change and which could 
have a big impact on the Fund's liabilities. The key 
factor was understanding how liabilities worked and 
influencing them.    

 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised:  
 

 What discretion did the Actuary have over the 
discount rates? The Chief Financial Officer advised 
that different actuarial firms had different ways of 
calculating discount rates. Actuaries made a number 
of assumptions in their calculations eg. longevity. 
They had started with the view that a rate of 1.25% 
was appropriate. However the advised rate was 
considered very prudent when benchmarked against 
other Funds' assumptions and following negotiations 
the rate moved to 1.5% which had a considerable 
impact on liabilities  

 It was expected that an operating surplus would exist 
for the foreseeable future and yet concern was being 
expressed about the potential Pension Fund liabilities. 
There needed to be a correlation drawn out in the 
report between the performance of the Fund and what 
it meant in terms of paying off the deficit. The Chief 
Financial Officer offered to provide a presentation to 
members of the Committee which would explain the 
process and provide members with an assurance that 
there were no major concerns 

 The fee discount of £1m was significant and good 
news for the Fund. Officers should be congratulated 
for their efforts and encouraged to negotiate further 
discounts in the future   

 Was there a "tipping point" for the Pension Fund in 
terms of the deficit for the scheme? The Chief 
Financial Officer advised that auto-enrolment had had 
a significant impact on stabilising scheme 
membership and therefore contributions. If the 
position was reached where dividend income was 
being used to pay benefits then this would be a major 
cause for concern 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

 It was clear that a lot of work was being undertaken to 
manage the deficit. The problem was being 
exacerbated by the reduction in the number of local 
authority employees and therefore the deficit 
impacted upon the remaining staff who contributed to 
the scheme.  

 

RESOLVED that the Pension Fund Accounts 

Executive Summary (pre-audit) be noted. 
 

7  Pension 
Investment 
Update (Agenda 
item 7) 
 

The Committee received an update on Pension 
Investments. 
 
The report set out the relative performance and returns 
achieved by the fund's investment managers including: 
JP Morgan – Emerging Markets Equities, Capital 
International, and Nomura. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report and 
made the following points: 
 

 Nomura had been constantly underperforming 
however there had been a change of portfolio 
manager at the firm and they were now performing 
above the benchmark 

 Capital International had under-performed for some 
time however they had outperformed the index 
benchmark by 3.1% in the quarter ended 31 March 
2015 and this improved performance had continued 
through April and May 

 The market performance of JP Morgan was being 
reviewed with a view to a potential fee reduction. A 
long term judgement needed to be made in relation to 
emerging markets because at present these were the 
worst performing across the world. The key was 
whether there was an upturn in the market and 
whether JP Morgan were able to take advantage of 
that because there was a concern that there style of 
working did not suit the market. There were a number 
of changes being made to the processes and the 
team at the firm. The Committee would be kept 
informed of progress 

 The North American market had performed 
particularly well this year whereas as other markets 
had fluctuated 

 The key points were that that the trend in investments 
was improving; fees had been cut; and the investment 
performance of JP Morgan needed to be monitored. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

made:  
 

 The report highlighted the performance of Nomura 
as an area that required a period of sustained 
outperformance before the manager was taken 
off 'watch' yet it would appear from the figures in 
the Independent Investment Adviser's report, 
that Nomura's performance was better than that 
of UBS. Why were the two firms treated 
differently? The Chief Financial Officer advised 
that UBS managed an account of £1.1 bn on a 
passive basis in developed markets that were 
very difficult to outperform. By contrast Nomura 
managed a smaller amount of money in a market 
where there was an expectation that active 
managers could outperform the index. In 
addition, due to the nature of its market and the 
additional resources required to carry out active 
management, Nomura were paid considerably 
more than UBS for their service and therefore 
focus was concentrated on their returns. There 
was a danger of chasing winners and catching 
losers therefore the temptation to constantly 
switch investments was resisted. Diversification 
in markets across the world was considered the 
best approach 

 Who was responsible for making decisions about 
investment strategies? The Chief Financial 
Officer advised that he had delegated authority 
to invest funds and move funds around within the 
Strategic Asset Allocations Policy 

 From analysing the fluctuation in market 
performance over a number of years, it was clear 
that it was important to get the right approach to 
investment allocation. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the Independent Financial Adviser's fund 

performance summary and market 
background be noted; and 

 
b) the update on the Investment Managers placed 

'on watch' by the Pension Investment Advisory 
Panel be noted. 

 

8  Pension 
Administration 
Update (Agenda 
item 8) 

The Committee received an update on Pension 
Administration. 
 
The report set out details of the Shadow Pension 
Administration Advisory Forum meeting on 5 May 2015, 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

 Career Averaged Re-valued Earnings (CARE), end of 
year arrangements, freedom and choice, outsourcing – 
requests for estimates, GMP reconciliation, and tri-annual 
valuation. 
 
The Human Resources - Service Centre Manager 
introduced the report and commented that she was 
looking to arrange a workshop with employers to help 
with the changes to the end of year arrangements to 
reflect the switch from final salary to CARE. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 It was important to engage employers so that any 
concerns about the pensions administration 
arrangements could be addressed 

 Affordability of the pension scheme was an issue, 
particularly for academies. There was a lack of 
understanding of the parameters of the scheme. A 
report should be brought to the next meeting of 
the Pension Administration Advisory Forum to 
discuss the implications of the administration 
arrangements to academies.  The Human 
Resources - Service Centre Manager commented 
that previously schools did not need to know 
about the scheme therefore with the change to 
academy status, there was a lack of knowledge 
amongst schools about the scheme and she 
welcomed an opportunity to discuss it at the 
Forum meeting 

 Technically it was possible for academies to go 
bust. As a result, some actuaries were advising 
that the costs associated with their pension fund 
arrangements should increase because of the size 
and nature of the risk. The Chief Financial Officer 
advised that conversations were being held 
between the actuary and academies about 
affordability and compromises were being put in 
place. However, there was a lack of certainty 
about how long academies would exist which 
contrasted with the Investment Strategy which 
operated on the premise that everything would 
exist forever 

 Were new staff members at academies permitted 
to join the pension scheme?  The Human 
Resources Service Centre Manager advised that 
the new regulations relating to academies 
provided a statutory right for new employees at 
academies to the join the pension scheme. 

 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

9 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the Pension Administration Advisory Forum 

Update be noted; and 
 

b) the general update from the Administering 
Authority be noted. 

 

9  Administering 
Authority 
Structure 
(Agenda item 9) 
 

The Committee received an update on the administering 
authority structure. 
 
The report set out the existing role and size of the 
administering authority, the case for change and planning 
for the future. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 There was a push to provide greater collaboration 
between funds to make them more efficient. An 
analysis of the benefits and dis-benefits of such a 
move would need to be undertaken before action 
was taken. The Human Resources - Service 
Centre Manager advised that there were 
examples of collaboration between Pension 
schemes. Further research would be required to 
find examples of best practice and understand the 
implications for this Council's Pension scheme 
before a report was brought to this Committee 

 Was it possible to merge Pension Funds? The 
Chief Financial Officer advised that the 
implications of such a change were significant and 
would need a change in legislation. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the research project on the future provision of 

the Administering Authority be endorsed and a 
report be brought back with an options 
appraisal; 

 
b) the impact of changes on the Administering 

Authority be noted; and 
 

c) the Project Support capacity to work on key 
project areas be endorsed. 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

10 

 The meeting ended at 11.45am. 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


